
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

2 August 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2011 at 9:45 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: DRUMFORK HOUSE, DRUMFORK ROAD, 

HELENSBURGH  G84 7TS 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 30) 
 

  (b) Response from Interested Party (Pages 31 - 44) 
 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)  Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Neil Mackay 
  
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer   Tel:  01546 604406 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services Dalriada House Lochgilphead PA31 8ST

Tel: 01546 604840

Fax: 01546 604822

Email: planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Planning Department

Applications cannot be validated until all necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 000023179-001

The online ref number is the unique reference for your online form only. The Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number
when your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the Planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details

Are you an applicant, or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application) Applicant Agent

Agent Details

Please enter Age
[...]
e you provided the name and address of the applicant? *
Yes No

Have you provided the date and reference number of the application which is the subject of this review? *
Yes No

If you are the agent, acting on behalf of the applicant, have you provided details of your name and
address and indicated whether any notice or correspondence required in connection with the review
should be sent to you or the applicant? *

Yes No N/A

Have you provided a statement setting out your reasons for requiring a review and by what procedure
(or combination of procedures) you wish the review to be conducted? * Yes No

Note:  You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application.  Your statement must set out all matters you consider
require to be taken into account in determining your review.  You may not have a further opportunity to add to your statement of review
at a later date.  It is therefore essential that you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely
on and wish the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.

Please attach a copy of all documents, material and evidence which you intend to rely on (e.g. plans and
drawings) which are now the subject of this review * Yes No

Note: Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or modification, variation or removal of a
planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable to provide the
application reference number, approved plans and decision notice (if any) from the earlier consent.

Page 4 of 5

Page 4



Declare - Notice of Review

I/We the applicant/agent certify that this is an application for review on the grounds stated.

Declaration Name: Michael Hyde

Declaration Date: 31/05/2011

Submission Date: 31/05/2011

Page 5 of 5

Page 5



REVIEW OF THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING 

PERMISSION FOR THE REPOSITIONING OF 

GATES AND THE ERECTION OF A 

BOUNDARY FENCE, LAND AT DRUMFORK 

HOUSE, DRUMFORK ROAD, 

HELENSBURGH, G84 7TS 

STATEMENT OF CASE 

Submitted on behalf of Mr K O’Neill

Page 6



Page | 1                                                    Prepared by Michael Hyde Planning Consultant 

REVIEW OF THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE REPOSITIONING OF 

GATES AND THE ERECTION OF A BOUNDARY FENCE, LAND AT DRUMFORK HOUSE, 

DRUMFORK ROAD, HELENSBURGH, G84 7TS 

STATEMENT OF CASE 

1. Background: 

Planning permission for the “repositioning of gates and the erection of a 

boundary fence” at Drumfork House, Helensburgh, was refused on 15 April 

2011 for the following reason (Council reference 10/01287/PP): 

“The proposal to re-locate the driveway access gates adjacent to the 

heel of the footway is not acceptable in the interest of road and 

pedestrian safety. This road is within a 30 mph speed limit with the 

location of the existing driveway on the outside of a 90 degree bend.  

Therefore, in order to allow the driveway gates to be opened to allow 

vehicle entry into the property this would create a hazard by obstructing 

the passage of other vehicles during this process. The proposal would 

therefore be contrary to the provisions of Policy LP TRAN 4 - New and 

Existing Public Roads and Private Access Regimes which indicates 

private access provision should be designed in such a manner to allow 

for continuous improvement and be constructed in such a manner not 

to cause undue safety issues. 

In addition, the position of the fence and the realignment of the 

footpath will restrict pedestrian forward visibility, create a less user 

friendly right of way and introduce a conflict with vehicular traffic at the 

corner of Beechgrove Place. This footpath is used by a number of local 

parents and children taking access to the nearby primary school. As 

such, the proposal would also be contrary to the provisions of Policy LP 

TRAN 1- Public Access and Rights of Way which indicates that 

development proposals shall safeguard public rights of way, core paths 

and important public access routes.”

2. Site Description: 

Drumfork House is a Category B listed building, built circa 1720, and believed 

to be the oldest house in Helensburgh.  It sits within a substantial residential 

curtilage.  The fence and gates the subject of the current appeal would 

help define the boundary of this curtilage.  The proposed development does 

not however require listed building consent, and at no point in time has 

potential impact upon the setting of the listed building been raised as a 

planning concern. 

Page 7



Page | 2                                                    Prepared by Michael Hyde Planning Consultant 

3. Relevant Planning History: 

A previous planning application for essentially the same development as 

that the subject of the current review was submitted in December 2009 

(Council reference 10/00006/PP).  Planning permission was granted on 21 

June 2010 subject to 3 conditions including the following: 

“The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details 

specified on the application form dated 04/12/09 and the approved 

drawing reference numbers 1 off 3, 2169.1 and 2010_0018/1 unless the 

prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for other 

materials/ finishes/for an amendment to the approved details under 

Section 64 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.”

The plans referred to in this condition indicated that the relocated gates 

would be in a position 6 metres back from the rear of the footway to 

Beechgrove Place, and that the approved 1.8 metre high boundary fence 

would terminate at the relocated gates.   

4. Proposed Development: 

The development now proposed is the introduction of gates immediately to 

the rear of the Beechgrove Place footway, and the continuation of the 

approved boundary fence to terminate at these gates.  In this respect it has 

previously been acknowledged to Planning Officers that, because of a 

genuine misunderstanding, the approved boundary fence has already been 

extended to meet the rear of the footway, without the benefit of the 

necessary planning permission.  The gates have however not been 

relocated as approved under planning permission reference 10/00006/PP, 

and therefore remain in their original position. 

5. Relevant Development Plan Policies: 

Section 25 of the Town and County Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 states that 

“where in making any determination under the planning act regard is to be 

had to the Development Plan, the determination shall be in accordance 

with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise”.

The Development Plan relevant to the current review comprises: 

The Argyll and Bute Structure Plan 2002; and 

The Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009 

Page 8



Page | 3                                                    Prepared by Michael Hyde Planning Consultant 

The two following policies are referred to in the reason for refusal of planning 

permission: 

Policy LP TRAN 1, which states that development proposals shall safeguard

public rights of way, core paths and important public access routes; and

Policy LP TRAN 4, which states where new development will utilise a private 

access regimes, this should be constructed to incorporate the following 

minimum standards in order to function effectively and safely:

1.  Adequate visibility splays, to the satisfaction of the Area Roads Engineer, 

shall be provided at the access’s junction with the public road network; 

2.  The access shall be graded to prevent surface water run off onto the 

public road and be of a minimum width of 4.5 metres for a distance of 

10 metres from its junction with the public road; (the first 5 metres of 

which shall be surfaced in bituminous material); The remaining length of 

the access shall have a minimum width of 3 metres along its length 

(minimum of 3.7 width from wall to wall) from the public road to the 

development site; 

3.  The access must be formed with dropped kerbs and have a strong  

physical definition to indicate the nature of the layout to the driver and 

that it is a private area; 

4.  A turning head capable of accommodating service and emergency 

vehicles shall be provided either within the development site or 

attached to the access in a position no closer to the public road than 

the development site; and 

5.  Where appropriate, the provision of intervisible passing places. 

6.  Grounds of Appeal: 

  

The single reason for the refusal of planning permission expresses two distinct 

concerns.  The first of these relates to the proposed position of the gates 

immediately adjacent to the heel of the Beechgrove Place footway.  It is 

the opinion of Planning Officers that in such a situation the parking of an 

approaching vehicle would obstruct the passage of other vehicles using 

Beechgrove Place, and that this would create a hazard contrary to the 

provisions of Local Plan Policy LP TRAN 4. 

This Policy however relates primarily to circumstances where either new 

development would utilise an existing private access regime, or where a 

new private access is being proposed.  In respect of the review application 

no new development that would increase the amount of traffic using the 

existing private access is being proposed.   

Page 9



Page | 4                                                    Prepared by Michael Hyde Planning Consultant 

The main reason behind the original (and subsequent) application for 

planning permission is that it is strongly considered that the provision of gates 

at the back of the Beechgrove Place footway will act as a visible deterrent 

to indiscriminate parking.  In this respect the existing access is blocked on an 

almost daily basis, particularly during school term times.  Although the police 

attempt to monitor the situation the problem persists,
[...]
concerns and in order for planning permission for the erection of 
the proposed boundary fence to be granted quickly, my client reluctantly amended his 
application to show his existing gates repositioned 6.0 metres back from the back of the 
Beechgrove Place footway. It was on this basis that planning permission was ultimately 
granted. In essence this re-submitted application now seeks a variation of Condition 2 of 
the previous grant of planning permission, in order to permit the repositioning of the 
existing access gates at the back of the footway of Beechgrove Place (see drawing 
2010_0018/1A for details).  
The application is made under the provisions of Section 42 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which permits the submission of applications for planning 
permission for the development of land without complying with conditions subject to 
which a previous planning permission was granted. In determining applications made 
under Section 42 the planning authority can consider only the question of the conditions 
subject to which planning permission should be granted, and should consider such 
applications reasonably having regard to the provisions of the development plan and to 
any other material considerations.  
It is considered that the Councils recent approval of application 09/01785/PP, for the 
formation of a new access to 129 Sinclair Street, is a material consideration. In this 
instance new access gates have been approved approximately 2.5 metres back from the 
edge of the carriageway. Any vehicle parking whilst these gates are being opened 
therefore blocks not only the entirety of the footway, but also the entirety of the adjacent 
cycle lane. In this latter respect in particular cyclists now have to pull out into the flow of 
traffic in order to proceed, with potentially dangerous consequences given that the speed 
of traffic in this location is often in excess of the 30 mph speed limit.  

            In contrast to this, Beec
[...]
Roads Manager however expressed concern with regards to the positioning of 
the fence and proposed gates which were located on the heel of the footway at the 
access on a corner of Beechgrove Place for two reasons. 

  
i. Due to a high level of parking and vehicle movement associated with picking up pupils 

from the nearby school he was of the opinion that the initial proposal could lead to 
poor forward visibility and traffic conflict on this corner as vehicles would have to wait 
on the road whilst opening the gates.  

ii. The position of the proposed fence and gates restricted the forward visibility for 
pedestrians mainly children using this footpath on route to the local school. 
  

            After discussion however, amended plans were received which indicated that the fence 
would be moved back 6.0m. from Beechgrove Place and the gates repositioned to that 
point. This was considered acceptable by the Area Roads Manager and the objection 

Page 20



was withdrawn. The application with the amended position of fence and gates was 
subsequently approved. 

            The applicant has indicated that the unauthorised continuation of the fence out to 
Beechgrove Place as constructed and the proposed repositioning of the gates are 
required for security to the premises. This would prevent conflict with pedestrians and 
vehicles at the present access as during picking up time from the nearby school and at 
other times cars often park in front of the access road not realising it is an active access 
due to the absence of a visible gate. 

            Amended plans were received showing the fence along the southern boundary of the 
access road and the gates being reduced to 1m. in height although the fence to the north 
of the access road would remain at 1.8m. in height.

            It was contended by the applicant that normally the portion of the fence and gates 
reduced to 1m. in height would be considered as permitted development. They were 
however only 
[...]
�����������������������������
���������������%�

*���������������������	������
����������������"���������� 	�������)������/�

�������
����	��� �	���/�:�����/�1��������
�/�(�-��;�*%�

�% ������������������������
��������	���������
������	�,����������������
�������
���������������
�����
�����
�������
����
�����������
�
���������
���
����
������
��	���������!�������
��/��
������
������������������
�
���������
���
����
������
��	�����������
�������	�����
���������������������
������������	������
��������/�������������������
����
�����������������
�����
	�������
��	���
���
��������6	���������	���
�����������
�������<�����������������
�����
�����
����
����(
���#��������*����
��� �	�����(�
�����7)����
��8������..9�7
��
������8%

%

=��������	�����������
��������
��������
����������������������
��������������
�����������
�������
����
����������
����-��	�	��������
����������	������
���������>���;+���
��������%

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



STATEMENT OF CASE 

FOR 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 

 

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 

REPOSITIONING OF GATES AND ERECTION OF 

BOUNDARY FENCE AT DRUMFORK HOUSE, 

DRUMFORK ROAD, HELENSBURGH  

PLANNING APPLICATION 

REFERENCE NUMBER 10/01287/PP 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY REFERENCE 11/0004/LRB 

 

20 June 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3bPage 31



 

INTRODUCTION 

The Planning Authority is Argyll & Bute Council (‘the Council’).  The appellant is Mr. K O’Neill 

(‘the appellant’). 

The detailed planning application, reference number 10/01287/PP, for the repositioning of 

gates and erection of boundary fence at Drumfork House, Drumfork Road, Helensburgh (‘the 

appeal site’) was refused under delegated powers on 15  April 2010.  The planning 

application has been appealed and is subject of referral to a Local Review Body, reference 

number 11/0004/LRB.  

DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

The application site is a Category B listed building set back from Drumfork R
[...]
epresentations were received dated 12th September and 

11th November 2010 from Mrs Isabel Strain, c/o 8, Leven Avenue, Helensburgh in 
two letters the second of which included a petition of 38 signatures. The points raised 
and comments are as follows –  

 
1. The fence has incorporated a part of the pathway used by schoolchildren on way to 

Colgrain School and it has now become a muddy dirt track. 
Comment – See my assessment 
 

2. There is a danger to children from vehicles travelling along Beechgrove Place and 
entering the driveway as they emerge from behind the high fence at Beechgrove 
Place. 
Comment – See my assessment 
 

3. This is the only pathway that children can use on this side of the main road and 
should be improved for children’s safety. 
Comment – See my assessment  
 
A letter dated 11th September 2010 was received from Kenneth J. Yates, 29, 
Redgauntlet Road which indicated that whilst not objecting to the fence it had in fact 
been erected. 
  
A letter of support dated 23rd December 2010 was received from Jackie Baillie MSP 
which indicated that she considers the applicants’ offer to lower the height of the 
fence and gates and to resurface part of the pathway adjacent to the site is a 
reasonable and practical solution as it achieves the applicants’ aims of defining the 
boundary and protecting security whilst alleviating the parking which blocks the 
driveway and also addresses the Council’s concern. 

Page 36



 
A supporting statement was submitted which indicated that –  
 
On the basis of these concerns and in order for planning permission for the erection 
of the proposed boundary fence to be granted quickly, my client reluctantly amended 
his application to show his existing gates repositioned 6.0 metres back from the back 
of the Beechgrove Place footway. It was on this basis that planning permission was 
ultimately granted. In essence this re-submitted application now seeks a variation of 
Condition 2 of the previous grant of pl

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Neil Mackay Councillor Bruce Marshall 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 Having noted that Councillor Marshall had indicated that he was running late, it 

was agreed to convene and then adjourn the meeting at 9.45 am until Councillor 
Marshall arrived. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.05 am. 
 

 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: DRUMFORK HOUSE, DRUMFORK 
ROAD, HELENSBURGH  G84 7TS 

   
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that his first 
task would be to establish whether or not the LRB felt they had sufficient 
information before them to reach a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Mackay indicated that even although the LRB had received 
quite a lot of information he felt that it would be beneficial to hold a site 
inspection in order to establish whether or not there would be an issue of 
road and pedestrian safety if the driveway access gates were relocated 
and if visibility for pedestrian’s would be compromised due to the position 
of the fence and realignment of the footpath. 
 
Councillor Mackay also indicated that he would wish to see a copy of the 
full Area Roads Engineer’s report and, referring to the statement within 
the Planner’s reasons for refusal - “This footpath is used by a number of 
local parents and children taking access to the nearby primary school”, he 
indicated that he would like written clarification from the Transport 
Manager on whether or not the footpath was designated part of a safe 
walking route to school. 
 
Councillor Marshall agreed that a site inspection would be beneficial to 
the LRB. 
 
The Chair confirmed that he also agreed that a site inspection should take 
place as he was not familiar with the area.  The Chair also referred to the 
various pictures of gates provided by the Applicant and indicated that he 
would wish written confirmation from the Applicant as to the locations of 
these gates in order to establish how close they were to Drumfork House.  
He added that he would also like written clarification from the Planners as 
to when planning permission for these gates would have been obtained 
and if this was before or after approval of the Argyll and Bute Local Pan 
2009. 



 
Finally, the Chair also indicated that he would wish written confirmation 
from Roads to as whether or not they would have any objection to the 
proposed gates opening into the property of Drumfork House rather than 
opening out on to the footpath. 
 
Decision 
 
The LRB:- 
 
1. Agreed to hold an accompanied site inspection, to which all 

interested parties would be invited, on Monday 19 September 2011 
at 3.00 pm in order to establish whether or not there would be an 
issue of road and pedestrian safety if the driveway access gates 
were relocated and if visibility for pedestrians would be compromised 
due to the position of the fence and realignment of the footpath; 

 
2. To request from Roads a copy of the Area Roads Engineer’s report; 
 
3. To request from the Transport Manager written clarification on 

whether or not the footpath was designated part of a safe walking 
route to school; 

 
4. To request from the Applicant’s Agent written confirmation on the 

locations of the gates which were photographed and submitted with 
his supporting documentation in order to establish how close they 
were to Drumfork House; 

 
5. To request from Planning written confirmation on when planning 

permission would have been granted for the gates referred to at 4 
above and whether or not this would have been before or after 
approval of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009; 

 
6. To request from Roads written clarification on whether or not they 

would have any objection to the proposed gates opening into the 
property of Drumfork House rather than opening out on to the 
footpath; and 

 
7. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene at the conclusion of the site 

inspection on Monday 19 September 2011. 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body re-convened on Monday 19 
September 2011 at 3.45 pm within the Victoria Halls, Helensburgh 

 
 
Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
  Councillor Neil Mackay 
  Councillor Bruce Marshall 
 
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Adviser) 
  Fiona McCallum, Committee Services (Minute Taker) 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the reconvened meeting of the ABLRB 



and advised that parties to the Review were not permitted to address the 
Local Review Body.  He advised that the only participants entitled to 
speak would be the Members of the LRB Panel and Mr Jackson who 
would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
Having undertaken an accompanied site inspection prior to this meeting 
(see Appendix A of this Minute) and having received further information in 
the form of written submissions as requested at the meeting on 9 August 
2011, the Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or 
not the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review.  The Board agreed unanimously that they had 
enough information to make a decision on the Notice of Review request 
and agreed to proceed to determine the case. 
 
Councillor Marshall advised that the site inspection had been absolutely 
necessary and seeing it today had been quite illuminating.  He referred to 
the position of the fence and did not believe it would restrict pedestrian 
forward visibility if it was at a height of 1 metre.  He believed the applicant 
had done the right thing in erecting the fence to prevent children from 
running out in front of his car as he left the grounds of his house.  He also 
agreed with the statement in the applicant’s statement of case that the 
fence and gates would help define the boundary of this curtilage and that 
it was important that curtilage was defined.  He also agreed with the 
applicant’s grounds for appeal that the provision of gates at the back of 
the Beechgrove Place footway would act as a visible deterrent to 
indiscriminate parking. 
 
Councillor Mackay advised that the site inspection had been valuable as it 
had coincided with the end of the school day.  He agreed with some of the 
points made by Councillor Marshall but disagreed with his statement 
regarding the height of the fence.  At the moment the fence blocked the 
view of pedestrians and if this were reduced to a height of 1 metre it 
would not make a big enough difference as he believed children of 
primary 4 and below would still not be tall enough to see over this height 
and that this was a very busy route to the school.  He referred to the issue 
of road safety that had been raised with the applicant by the Roads 
Officer.  Councillor Mackay advised that it was his opinion that the 
proposed relocation of the gates would impinge pedestrian road safety 
especially for children and that the site was too close in proximity to the 
school and would be contrary to policy LP TRAN 4   - New and Existing 
Public Roads and Private Access Regimes which indicates private access 
provision should be designed in such a manner to allow for continuous 
improvement and be constructed in such a manner not to cause undue 
safety issues. 
 
Councillor Marshall advised that the fence in question would be taken to 
half height if the planning application were to be approved and if not 
approved the whole fence would be removed to the position of the gates 6 
metres back from the back of the Beechgrove Place footway and be of a 
height that would be hazardous.  He believed that any car coming through 
the gates would still be moving forward towards the footway. 
 
Councillor Mackay advised that he would have been comfortable if it had 



been possible for the fence to remain and be tapered down from the 
position of the gates to the pathway. 
 
Councillor McCuish agreed that the site inspection had been invaluable 
and raised his concerns that the applicant had been given professional 
advice for many months but went ahead regardless and erected the 
fence.  He stated that the safety of the children was paramount.  He also 
agreed that leaving the fence at a height of 1 metres would still pose a 
problem and be hazardous and referred to the comments made by the 
Council’s Road Safety Officer in this respect.  Referring to the further 
written information provided by the Roads Officer, he agreed with the 
statement made by the Roads Officer in his observations on the planning 
application  that “the proposed relocation of the gates and fence impinge 
on pedestrian forward sightline visibility, reduce the width of the existing 
surfaced public footpath and create a conflict with vehicular traffic at the 
corner within Beechgrove Place”.  Councillor McCuish advised that he 
100% shared the applicant’s frustrations about people parking their cars 
in front of his driveway and blocking his exit but he needed to be mindful 
of the professional opinion of the Road Safety Officer and referred to her 
correspondence with the Roads Officer on 16 June 2011 which was 
included in the Roads Officers further written submissions to the LRB. 
 
Councillor Marshall advised that he would be concerned if there was no 
fence at all as this would allow children to run out into the path of vehicles 
leaving the grounds of Drumfork House. 
 
Councillor Mackay referred to tapering of the fence and that this was 
something that had been introduced at other locations.  He believe that 
leaving the fence at a height of 1 metres would exclude some children 
from seeing over the fence. 
 
Councillor Marshall advised that for the reasons he previous stated he 
would like to uphold the appeal and approve the planning permission for 
the repositioning of the gates and erection of the fence. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that if the LRB were minded to uphold the appeal and 
approve the planning permission then they would need to have a 
competent motion and apply conditions and reasons to the consent and 
that they would not be in a position to do this today.  He advised that they 
would need to request from the Planners appropriate conditions to attach 
to the consent and reconvene on another day to consider these conditions 
before determining the appeal.  He advised that if the LRB were to 
dismiss the appeal they would be able to make this decision today. 
 
Councillor Mackay proposed that the LRB should uphold the position of 
the planners. 
 
Councillor McCuish advised that he supported Councillor Mackay’s 
proposals for the reason of road safety. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to dismiss the appeal and uphold the Planner’s decision to refuse 



the planning permission for the reasons detailed below:- 
 
The proposal to re-locate the driveway access gates adjacent to the heel 
of the footway is not acceptable in the interest of road and pedestrian 
safety. This road is within a 30 mph speed limit with the location of the 
existing driveway on the outside of a 90 degree bend. Therefore, in order 
to allow the driveway gates to be opened to allow vehicle entry into the 
property this would create a hazard by obstructing the passage of other 
vehicles during this process. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
the provisions of Policy LPTRAN 4 – New and Existing Public Roads and 
Private Access Regimes which indicates private access provision should 
be designed in such a manner to allow for continuous improvement and 
be constructed in such a manner not to cause undue safety issues. In 
addition, the position of the fence and the realignment of the footpath will 
restrict pedestrian forward visibility, create a less user friendly right of way 
and introduce a conflict with vehicular traffic at the corner of Beechgrove 
Place. This footpath is used by a number of local parents and children 
taking access to the nearby primary school. As such, the proposal would 
also be contrary to the provisions of Policy LPTRAN 1 – Public Access 
and Rights of Way which indicates that development proposals shall 
safeguard public rights of way, core paths and important public access 
routes.  
 
Appendix A 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 

NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 11/0004/LRB 
DRUMFORK HOUSE, DRUMFORK ROAD, HELENSBURGH – 

MONDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

In attendance: Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll & Bute LRB 
(Chair) 
   Councillor Neil Mackay, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Councillor Bruce Marshall, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Adviser) 
   Fiona McCallum, Committee Services (Minute Taker) 
   Howard Young, Planning Authority 
   Campbell Divertie, Roads Authority 
   Michael Hyde, Applicant’s Agent 
   Mr K O’Neill, Applicant 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB (ABLRB) agreed on 9 August 2011 to conduct a 
site inspection in order to establish whether or not there would be an 
issue of road and pedestrian safety if the driveway access gates were 
relocated and if visibility for pedestrians would be compromised due to the 
position of the fence and realignment of the footpath. 
 
The ABLRB convened on 19 September 2011 at Drumfork House, 
Drumfork Road, Helensburgh at 3.00 pm. 
 
Councillor McCuish welcomed all parties to the site inspection and 



introductions were made. 
 
Mr Jackson advised the participants on the procedure that would be 
followed.  He advised that there would be no debate at this meeting and 
also no opportunity for parties to state their case. 
 
From the inspection the ABLRB noted:- 
 
1. the repositioning of the lamppost and the original entrance to the 

property which had been widened slightly; 
 
2. the proposed relocation of the gates at the back of the Beechgrove 

Place footway; 
 
3. the location six metres back from the back of the Beechgrove Place 

footway for which planning permission had been granted for the 
positioning of the gates; 

 
4. the proposed design of the gates would be open metal and no more 

than 1 metre in height; 
 
5. the pathway used by parents and children to walk to the school; 
 
6. the previous location of hedging; 
 
7. the erection of the fence which did not have planning permission and 

noted the proposed height of this fence if planning permission were 
granted; 

 
8. that the driveway was regularly blocked by cars 3 times per day on 

school days; and 
 
9. other measures which could be put in place to deter parking in front 

of the driveway. 
 
 

 
 


